
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
David Williams 
 
David Hytch, Rita Price, Rebecca Stark, 
Reverend John Thelwell and 
Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
28 February 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the YSGOL MAES GARMON,  CONWY STREET,  MOLD CH7 1JB 
on THURSDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Members are requested to arrive at the School at approximately 1.00 p.m. 
Members will then be given a tour of the facilities before the Committee 
meeting starts at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4 NATIONAL MODEL FOR REGIONAL WORKING ON SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT (Pages 11 - 48) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed. 
 

5 ANNUAL SCHOOL MODERNISATION REPORT (Pages 49 - 52) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed. 
  

6 PUPIL ATTAINMENT (Pages 53 - 94) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed. 
 

7 INCIDENTS OF ARSON, VANDALISM AND BURGLARIES IN FLINTSHIRE 
SCHOOLS (Pages 95 - 98) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed. 
  

8 REQUEST FROM A MEMBER (Pages 99 - 102) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed. 
 

9 LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 103 - 
108) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed. 

 



 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 JANUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 30 January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ron 
Hampson, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Rev. John Thelwell, 
and Stephanie Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Ray Hughes for Phil Lightfoot and Carolyn 
Thomas for David Williams  
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Ian Dunbar, Stella Jones, Ann Minshull, Paul 
Shotton   
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Bernie Attridge and Dennis Hutchinson.  
Corporate Finance Manager 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for 
Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Chief Executive, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Culture and 
Leisure, Head of Finance, Finance Manager Lifelong Learning, and Principal 
Project Accountant  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 
 

 65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillor Amanda Bragg and 
Reverend John Thelwell (who were not school governors) declared an interest 
as school governors. 
 
 

66. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 December 2013 
were submitted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

67. LIFELONG LEARNING BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2014/15 
 
  The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting. 
 
  The Head of Finance explained that in conjunction with the Chief 

Executive, an overview of the draft budget proposals for 2014/15 was being 
provided for each Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the proposals for the 
specific area covered by each Committee detailed at the meetings.  She 
advised that the Director of Lifelong Learning, would present on the 
directorate specific aspects of the budget.  The main features of the 
presentation were as follows:- 

 

• National Context and Local Impact 

• Budget overview  

• How did the budget gap reduce? 

• Organisational redesign and change 

• Corporate VFM and Functional VFM 

• Ongoing work 

• Next Steps 
 
 The Director of Lifelong Learning continued with the presentation and 
reported on the budget proposals and key service issues concerning:   
 

• Inflation 

• Transfers into Settlement 

• Pressures and Investments 

• Efficiencies 

• Prior year decisions for information 
 

Councillor Aaron Shotton referred to the unprecedented financial 
challenge faced by the Authority this year.  He commented on the Authority’s 
commitment, and a Ministerial expectation, to protect school budgets which 
had resulted in pressures across the remainder of the Council budget.  He 
highlighted the challenges, in context of the financial gap, to protect non 
statutory areas of leisure and libraries and advised that there had been an 
increase of £1M in the funding for leisure this year.   
 

Councillor Shotton referred to correspondence received from the 
Minister for Culture and Sport urging careful consideration be given to 
reducing services in leisure, libraries and culture, and said that he took pride 
in responding to the Minister, on behalf of the Council, to state that the 
Authority would not be reducing or closing any of the facilities in these areas.  
He cited as an example that the Authority was actually extending its culture 
heritage exhibition in the Connah’s Quay Connects centre.      

Page 2



 
In summary Councillor Shotton advised that the Authority was 

exploring all opportunities through internal and management costs to achieve 
efficiencies and referred to the need to consider alternative models of delivery 
in all services across the Council to sustain services going forward.  
 

Councillor Chris Bithell reiterated the sentiments expressed by 
Councillor Shotton and commented that the Authority was working to achieve 
savings where it could through value for money (VFM).  He also paid tribute to 
Officers in the Lifelong Learning directorate for their work in achieving 
efficiencies whilst endeavouring to protect schools services.   

 
Councillor Kevin Jones referred to the significant work to reduce the 

level of expenditure in management costs in Leisure Services to ensure 
current services were maintained in the future.  He also commented on the 
current review of “open spaces” and the intention to bring these areas under 
the management of Streetscene Services. 

 
The comments and questions which were raised by Members of 

the Committee, and the responses given are attached at Appendix 1. 
 

68. SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to update 
Members on the outcome of the consultation regarding the Flintshire Schools’ 
Funding Formula review, and to outline the final steps towards implementation 
of the new formula by April 2014. 

 
The Director referred to the long and detailed process undertaken to 

review both the Primary and Secondary formulae and paid tribute to the 
commitment and hard work of officers, headteachers and governor 
representatives in developin
[...]
 concerns expressed by 
Councillor Mackie around the reduction in funding for Post 16 education and 
revised methodology.  She raised concerns that pupils who wished to study 
for less than 3 A levels may be disadvantaged.  The Director and Finance 
Manager responded to the issues raised and commented on the WG intention 
for pupils to have a programme of learning that gave them the opportunity to 
progress. 
 

Councillor Amanda Bragg sought clarification on the funding  
implications if pupils decided not to continue with their A level studies during 
the year.  The Finance Manager explained that there was no funding 
adjustment for pupil “drop-out” part way through the year. 
 

In response to the questions raised by Mrs Rebecca Stark, the Finance 
Manager advised that Post 16 funding was grant funded and did not form part 
of the school budget allocation.  Mrs. Stark also asked what pupil numbers 
would be used to calculate the formula.  The Project Manager explained that 
the Authority used the same pupil numbers as were currently used which 
were the September actuals and the following September estimates with a 
pupil number adjustment at the end of the year.  In response to a further 
question around demography the Director and Finance Manager advised that 
there was no additional funding for demography, however,  the Authority 
would look at projections for the future and put in a pressure bid if needed. 
  

The Director and Finance Manager commented on the next steps and 
the need to review the formula on an ongoing basis  
 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the outcome of the formal and informal consultation process be 

noted; and  
 
(b) That the revised School Funding Formula be endorsed by the 

Committee. 
 

69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
The Facilitator informed Members that the next meeting of the 

Committee scheduled for 6 March 2014  would be held at Ysgol Maes 
Garmon, Mold.   It was agreed that Members would arrive at the School at 
1.00 pm in order to be given a tour of the building before the Committee 
meeting started at 2.00 p.m.  It was further agreed that the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 15 May 2014 would be held at the Elfed High 
School, Buckley.  Following the suggestions made by Members it was also 
agreed that St. Richard Gwyn High School and the Connah’s Quay 6th Form 
Hub be contacted as possible venues for holding future meetings of the 
Committee. 

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items be considered at the next meeting:    
 

• Incidents of arson, vandalism and burglaries in Flintshire schools 
• Facilities Review 
• Pupil Attainment 
• Annual School Modernisation Report 
• School Performance Report – including attendance and exclusions 
 
In view of earlier discussions the Facilitator reported that the following reports 
would be added to the Forward Work Programme: 
 

• How the Inclusion Service Review was being implemented in practice 

• How the Authority worked with schools to commission Post 16 courses 
 

Councillor David Mackie referred to the item on the Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) scheduled for the meeting of 
the Committee on 10 April 2014, and suggested that the Manager of the 
Eastern hub be invited to attend the meeting to provide an update on service 
delivery.  

 
RESOLVED:   

 

That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
     
 

Page 5



70. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.  

 

 
   (The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.30pm)  
 

 

   

 Chairman  
 

  

Page 6



Appendix 8 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
Lifelong Learning - Initial Budget Proposals 2014/15  

 

 
No. 
 

Comments and Questions: Responses: 

 

 

 

1.0 
 
 
1.1
[...]
rrangements would be identified 
for the music service. 

 

• The Chief Executive indicated that further work has been 
undertaken to rationalise and release a greater level of 
efficiency through changes to rotas and operational 
changes.   

 
 

• This will be secured through maximisation of deployment 
of the Foundation Phase grant allocation and careful 
assessment of the levels of training and needs based 
sustainability budget requirements 

 
 
 

P
age 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH MARCH 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

NATIONAL MODEL FOR REGIONAL WORKING ON 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 The purpose of this report is to update members on developments 

with school improvement services and the new national model for 
regional working on school improvement for adoption. 
 

2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Hill Review set out a number of options for improving the delivery 
and structure of education services in Wales. One of the key options 
was that there needed to be greater consistency in the delivery of 
school improvement services via the regional education consortia. 
This view was endorsed by local government through the Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA) response, as the representative 
body, to the Hill Review in September 2013.  

A subsequent key commitment on the part of local government has 
been to co-construct a National Model for Regional Working on 
School Improvement (hereafter referred to as the Model) with the 
Welsh Government. The aim of the Model is to bring consistency and 
stability to the local authority regional school improvement services 
which is in line with the WLGA response to the Hill Review.  

The work to develop the Model took place during November 2013 with 
representatives of local authority Chief Executives, Directors of 
Education, Directors of Finance and Directors of Human Resources, 
closely involved in the process. In order to achieve this deadline a 
number of working groups were established, involving local 
government officers, education experts and Welsh Government civil 
servants.  These groups have worked on different aspects of the 
model including clarity over the definition of school improvement, 
governance and commissioning, budgets and business planning for 
regional services.  

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



2.04 The Model was agreed by the Minister and the WLGA Coordinating 
Committee in late November 2013. There has been a very tight 
timescale to undertake this work but it has been genuine co-
construction. Inevitably there have been concessions on all sides. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Model outlines a consistent approach to school improvement 
activities, such as how to undertake school-to-school support, which is 
a key part of moving towards self-improving schools.  The model aims 
to encourage schools to take more responsibility for their own 
improvement. The Model also looks to clarify issues such as what 
activities could usefully be undertaken at a local authority level and 
what activities are best addressed regionally. 

A key section of the document covers the governance arrangements 
in relation to regional collaborative school improvement services. The 
current statutory position is retained and responsibility for school 
improvement rests within the individual local authorities.  The Model 
suggests that governance is best placed in a Joint Committee and in 
line with the legal requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 
members of the Joint Committee would be appointed by the 
constituent local authorities. This Committee would be supported by 
an Executive Board which would oversee operational planning.  

As part of the new arrangements, it was agreed that a common 
business plan template was required to enable consortia to clearly 
identify their key priorities for the year and the expected outcomes.  
The Minister for Education and Skills will use the plans as the basis of 
an outcome agreement with consortia, and will formally accept (or not) 
the plans on an annual basis. The process of submitting and signing 
off a business plan should be completed by the end of March of each 
year.  

Through regular Review and Challenge events (formerly stock takes), 
Welsh Government will monitor progress against and hold consortia 
and local authorities to account for their performance against the 
priorities and outcomes noted in the business plans.  The plans must 
be: 

• focused on strategic outcomes;  

• dovetail effectively with the outcomes identified in statutory 
local authority plans; 

• deliver national and local priorities to impact on outcomes for 
learners;  

• used to inform democratic accountability arrangements; and 

• informed by effective data analysis and need. 

 

Page 12



3.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.07 

It is expected that consortia will have, within the guidance set out in 
the Model,   arrangements for effective strategic planning, governance 
and decision making, clear performance management and 
accountability arrangements internally and to constituent local 
authorities, self-evaluation, quality assurance, local authority level 
implementation action plans, managing risks and robust financial 
planning. 
 
Cabinet has agreed a similar recommendation to that applied by other 
authorities across North Wales:  

• That the National Model for Regional Working on School 
Improvement be supported; 

• That a business plan be developed with the intention that the 
additional services listed in the Model be incorporated into the 
GwE regional model, in phases, subject to a satisfactory 
business case for each a
[...]
nstream Schools SSA  

     

      SSA Formula   
Region  Local Authority   2014-15 

Mainstream 
Schools Sector 
distribution 

Percentage 
distribution 

Isle of Anglesey   422,621  2.3% 

Gwynedd   740,733  4.0% 

Conwy   652,994  3.5% 

Denbighshire   623,793  3.4% 

Flintshire   933,484  5.0% 

Wrexham   782,631  4.2% N
o
r
th
 W

a
le
s
 

Sub total   4,156,256  22.4% 
          

Powys   786,048  4.2% 

Ceredigion   414,511  2.2% 

Pembrokeshire   759,950  4.1% 

Carmarthenshire   1,141,069  6.2% 

Swansea   1,370,773  7.4% 

Neath Port Talbot   850,288  4.6% 

E
R
W
 

Sub total   5,322,639  28.7% 
         

Bridgend   862,092  4.6% 

The Vale of Glamorgan   799,973  4.3% 

Rhondda Cynon Taf   1,531,657  8.3% 

Merthyr Tydfil   359,863  1.9% 

Cardiff   1,917,619  10.3% 

C
e
n
tr
a
l 
S
o
u
th
 

Sub total   5,471,204  29.5% 
          

Caerphilly   1,169,666  6.3% 

Blaenau Gwent   417,511  2.3% 

Torfaen   600,536  3.2% 

Monmouthshire   481,642  2.6% 

Newport   934,254  5.0% S
o
u
th
 E
a
s
t 

Sub total   3,603,609  19.4% 
          

  Wales   18,553,708  100.0% 
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL SCHOOL MODERNISATION REPORT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update members on the progress made with School 

Modernisation. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
 
 
 
2.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Flintshire School Modernisation Strategy sets out the need to 
make schools ‘fit for purpose’ for the 21st Century. This strategy 
complements the Welsh Government 21st Century Schools 
programme, which aims to provide upgraded school learning 
environments to reduce surplus places and to ensure efficient use of 
resources. 
 
Various National initiatives have been produced by the Welsh
[...]
rogramme are 
progressing according to schedule. Final plans for the new Holywell 
schools have been submitted for planning approval, as have those for 
the post – 16 Hub at Connah’s Quay.  Design details are still being 
finalised for the proposed 3-16 school in Queensferry. 
 
The Local Authority now needs to consider a number of potential 
‘Band B’ schemes for submission to Welsh Government for funding 
via the next tranche of 21 Century Schools.  This funding is not 
expected to be available until 2017. 
 
Plans to occupy surplus school places at the Elfed High School are 
currently being drawn up, in accordance with the agreed statutory 
proposal to use surplus places for Education, Leisure or Additional 
Learning Needs purposes. 
 
A closure of a small primary school was effected in September of 
2013 and the series of consultations and approvals for the 
amalgamation of infant and junior schools is now complete. With the 
completion of the new primary school in Holywell, all infant and junior 
schools will have been closed, and new all-through primary schools 
established in their place. 
 
The issue of amalgamated schools operating on split sites will be a 
priority  concern for funding bids to band B of the Welsh Government 
21st Century Schools programme. 
 
There is a need to commission further review work in relation to  
primary education  as some primary schools have high percentages of 
surplus places.  Some have high backlogs of repairs and 
maintenance. Some have shortcomings in terms of outcomes for the 
pupils. The criteria of the Flintshire School Modernisation Strategy will 
be applied in order to prioritise the review. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That members note the progress outlined in the report. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The 21st Century Schools programme current tranche is funded via 
the Welsh government and Flintshire Local Authority funding package 
of £64.2m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.0
[...]
tunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they 
are Members. By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme 
Members are able to ensure it is Member-led and includes the right 
issues. A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 
for Members’ consideration which has been updated following the last 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 103



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme 
attached as Appendix 1 and approve/amend as necessary. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 N/A. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 None. 
 

 Contact Officer:       Ceri Owen  
Telephone:           01352 702305  
Email:                       ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk 

  

Page 104



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                   APPENDIX 1 

 1 

CURRENT FWP 

Date of 
meeting 

Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus 
Responsible / 

Contact 
Officer 

Submission 

Deadline 

10 April 
2014 
 

Quarterly Performance 
Reporting 
 
 
Regional School 
Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service 
(GwE) 
 
Facilities Review 
 

To consider Q3 performance 
outturns for improvement 
targets 
 
To provide Members with 
details of the performance of 
GwE in its first year 
 
 
To provide Members with a 
quarterly update on the 
implementation of variou

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 MARCH 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Ysgol Maes Garmon,  Conwy Street,  Mold 
CH7 1JB on Thursday, 6 March 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, 
Ron Hampson, Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   :  David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, and Rev. John 
Thelwell 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Carolyn Thomas (for David Williams) 
 
APOLOGIES:  Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure.  Councillor Ann Minshull and Stephanie Williams   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong 
Learning, Head of Development and Resources, Head of Schools Improvement 
Service, Head of Primary Services, Head of Inclusion Services, and  Member 
Engagement Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman expressed thanks on behalf 
of the Committee to Mrs Bronwen Hughes, Headteacher, Ysgol Maes Garmon, 
for her hospitality and tour of the School.   
 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillor Amanda Bragg and Reverend John 
Thelwell (who were not school governors) declared an interest as school 
governors. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 



 

 
 

73. NATIONAL MODEL FOR REGIONAL WORKING ON SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to provide an update 
on developments with school improvement services and the new National Model 
for Regional Working on School Improvement. 

 
The Director provided background information and advised that the Model 

agreed between Welsh Local Government and the Welsh Government outlined a 
consistent approach to school improvement activities, such as school-to-school 
support. The Model aimed to encourage schools to take more responsibility for 
their own improvement and sought to clarify what activities should be undertaken 
at local authority level and what was best addressed regionally or nationally.   

 
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer expressed a number of concerns in 

relation to the Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) 
and commented that schools in Flintshire had previously been able to use the 
services of specialist advisors for “free” but were now required to pay for the 
service under the new scheme.   

 
Councillor Stella Jones raised concerns around the opportunity for scrutiny 

to be undertaken.  In his response the Director advised that the responsibility for 
securing school improvement lay with individual local authorities, but that new 
arrangements had been based on less funding being retained by local authorities.  
He explained that the Model suggested that service governance was best placed 
in a Joint Committee whose members would be appointed by the constituent 
local authorities. However, the service is also subject to scrutiny in the individual 
authorities.  

 
The Director reported that a common business plan template was required 

to enable consortia to clearly identify their key priorities for the year and the 
expected outcomes.  The Minister for Education and Skills would use the plans 
as the basis of an outcome agreement with consortia and would formally accept 
or reject the plans on an annual basis.   

 
The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator informed 

Members that Mr. Huw Foster Evans, Managing Director of the Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE), had agreed to attend the next 
meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee to provide 
details of the performance of GwE in its first year.      

 
Councillors Carolyn Thomas and Dave Mackie referred to difficulties 

experienced by schools with the new service.  Councillor Thomas  also 
commented on the need for training for school governors.  She raised the issue 
of how local authorities ensured that specific grants were deployed to benefit 
local learners in the collaborative arrangements.   

 
The Director, Cabinet Member for Education, and Secondary Phase 

Officer responded to the matters raised.  In response to a request from Mrs. 
Rebecca Stark the Director agreed to distribute a copy of the new 2014/15 



 

business plan for GwE to members for information prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Councillor Nigel Steele Mortimer proposed that the Committee  express its 

dissatisfaction with the progress made by GwE.  This proposal was supported by 
the Committee.    

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee express its dissatisfaction with the progress made by GwE. 
 
 

74. ANNUAL SCHOOL MODERNISATION REPORT 
 

The Head of Development and Resources introduced a report to update 
on the progress made with School Modernisation.  He provided background 
information and outlined the key considerations in the report. 

 
Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to the governance arrangements for 

the proposed post-16 Hub in Connah’s Quay.  In response to the queries raised 
by Councillor Matthews, the Head of Development and Resources explained that 
the new Sixth Form Centre would have its own Governing Body to address the 
day-to-day running of the centre. Overarching strategic governance would be 
provided by Coleg Cambria.  In answer to the further questions raised by 
Councillor Matthews concerning staffing arrangements at the Hub, the Head of 
Service explained that staffing would be ring fenced for those schools affected to 
reduce the risk of redundancy.  The Chairman commented on the need to ensure 
that there would not be a net loss to teachers in affected schools.  The Director 
advised that Trade Unions were involved in ongoing consultation on the 
development of school modernisation plans.    

 
In response to comments around the inter-relationship between the school 

modernisation programme and the repairs and maintenance budget, the 
Committee agreed that a report on this be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas referred to the consultation to be undertaken 

with the community of Saltney to consider options for post-16 provision and 
asked whether Primary schools were also being consulted.  She also referred to 
the issue of funding for the 21st Century Schools programme and sought 
clarification around any underspend and if this could be reallocated into other 
projects.  The Director confirmed that Welsh Government funding is for 
designated announced projects only. Only the Local Authority contribution would 
remain available to the Local Authority’s Capital Programme.  
 

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer referred to the need to commission 
further review work in relation to primary education and asked if the Committee 
could have a list of the Primary schools with a high percentage of surplus places.  
The Director agreed to provide updated data on primary school demography.  

 
In response to a concern from Councillor Mackie and Rebecca Stark the 

Director confirmed that officers would continue to update members with the 



 

developing plans for the new Sixth Form Centre, for which state of preparedness 
had been assessed positively at the recent independent Gateway review. This 
would include arrangements on curriculum design and staffing as they develop 
over the two and half years to implementation.  

 
Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the report on Secondary School Area 

Reviews which was submitted to Cabinet on 12 June 2012.  He emphasised that 
the objectives of the Flintshire School  Modernisation  strategy was to reduce the 
number of surplus places in secondary schools.  He expressed concern that 
building a new school on the John Summers High School site which was the 
same size as the current school, would not address the issue of surplus places.   
In his response the Director referred to the range of principles underpinning 
school modernisation which had been reflected in Members’ consideration and 
selection of options and preferred outcomes at the time.  

   
Councillor Mackie referred to the Council’s UDP and the impact on future 

housing development and surplus places in secondary schools. Councillor Marion 
Bateman expressed concerns around the progress of the Northern Gateway 
development and that the new hub may be over-reliant on the ambitious Northern 
Gateway plan in Deeside.   

 
The Chairman expressed concern during the meeting that Members “had 

to ask the right questions in order to obtain information which should have been 
included in the reports”. 

 
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer proposed that the Committee received a 

further update report on school modernisation to respond to the issues raised by 
members during the meeting.  The Chairman suggested that the update report 
included information on the progress of the Northern Gateway development.  He 
also asked that the School Modernisation Partnership Board be invited to attend 
a future meeting of the Committee to respond to members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee receives further update reports on school 

modernisation to respond to the issues raised by members during the 
meeting;  

 
(b) That the update report includes information on the progress of the 

Northern Gateway development; and  
 
(c) That the School Modernisation Partnership Board be invited to attend a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

75. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Due to the number of items on the agenda the Chairman suggested that 
Members may wish to consider deferring the remaining items for consideration at 
a future meeting.  Councillor Dave Mackie proposed that the meeting be 
adjourned and this was agreed by the Committee.  The Chairman said he would 



 

liaise with the Facilitator concerning the need for an additional meeting to be 
arranged.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the meeting be adjourned; and  

 
(b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged to consider the 

remaining items on the agenda 
 
 

76. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.05 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


